are only a small part of the total lifecycle costs. An increase therefore only has a small impact
on the total lifecycle costs.

6.5.6 Total distance driven during lifetime
The distance that a BEV will cover during its lifetime is uncertain. The parameter is changed
with 10%. When the total distance will increase the lifecycle costs will be 10% lower. A

 52

decrease in distance will increase the costs with 8%. The total lifecycle costs of a vehicle are
very dependent on the total distance covered by a vehicle as they are calculated per kilometre.
Increasing the total distance that a BEV can cover during the lifetime compared to an ICE
vehicle can reduce the lifecycle cost significantly.

Table 6.2: Sensitivity analysis of the vehicle efficiency and the lifecycle costs of the
BEVs. The percentages are the changes from the original values of the efficiency and the
lifecycle costs. The efficiency change of the Think City is not calculated as there is no
result on the efficiency.

Parameter (Vehicle Efficiency) C
ha

ng
e

fr
om

 o
rig

in
al

 v
al

ue

S
m

ar
t F

or
tw

o
E

le
ct

ric

M
its

ub
is

hi
 iM

ie
v

Th
!in

k
C

ity

Fo
rd

 F
oc

us
 E

le
ct

ric

N
is

sa
n

Le
af

Roll resistance coefficient -20% -5.2% -6.0% - -6.3% -4.5%
  +20% 5.2% 6.0% - 6.3% 4.5%
Percentage extra load for vertical acceleration
power to the wheels

-100% -1.4% -1.7% - -1.8% -2.9%

  +100% 1.4% 1.7% - 1.8% 2.9%
Parameter (Lifecycle costs)
Retail price -20% -15.3% -16.9% -14.5% -15.6% -15.9%
  +20% 15.3% 16.9% 14.5% 15.6% 15.9%
Discount rate -40% -8.4% -8.3% -7.9% -8.5% -8.7%
  +40% 9.0% 8.9% 8.5% 9.2% 9.4%
Electricity price -50% -4.2% -4.0% -5.2% -4.5% -3.6%
  +50% 4.2% 4.0% 5.2% 4.5% 3.6%
Total distance driven during lifetime -10% 10.2% 10.2% 10.0% 10.1% 10.3%
  +10% -8.3% -8.4% -8.1% -8.3% -8.4%
Vehicle lifetime -20% -8.6% -8.8% -8.2% -8.4% -8.6%
  +20% 8.7% 9.0% 8.3% 8.6% 8.8%
Battery replacement during lifetime None -2.7% -2.9% -5.1% -3.1% -3.3%

6.5.7 Vehicle lifetime
The annual distance driven by a passenger car is assumed to be 16,000 kilometres over a
lifetime of 17 years. When changing the lifetime of the vehicle the annual driven kilometres
change. Reducing the lifetime of a BEV will have a positive effect on the lifecycle costs as
they are expresses in €/km. The kilometres driven each year will go up and the fixed cost per
kilometre will go down as they are dependent on the vehicles lifetime. The total cost for
insurance will go down if a vehicle is driven for fewer years. This effect is also visible for the
ICE vehicles.